
MONTGOMERY
COUNTY

DIRECTORY

2011

Web Site: www.co.montgomery.ny.us

Last Updated: April 13, 2011

Thomas L. Quackenbush
Chairman

Board of Supervisors



COUNTY DIRECTORY

If there are any changes to be made regarding names,
addresses, or telephone numbers, please call the Human
Resources Department at (518) 853-3755

For Additional Information
visit the

Montgomery County Website at:
www.co.montgomery.ny.us





COUNTY DIRECTORY

Montgomery County
Directory

2011
County of Montgomery

State of New York

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Members, Officers, and Standing Committees

COUNTY OFFICIALS
DEPARTMENT OFFICIALS

CITY OFFICIALS
TOWN OFFICIALS

VILLAGE OFFICIALS

***

Thomas L. Quackenbush Chairman
Board of Supervisors

2



COUNTY DIRECTORY 3

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - 2011

Chairman of the Board ........................ Thomas L. Quackenbush
quackys@roadrunner.com

Clerk of the Board ...................................... Robin L. Loske

CITY SUPERVISORS

First Ward ......................................................... Vito  L. Greco
231 Brookside  Ave.

Phone: 842-3096

Second Ward ......................................... Barbara M. Johnson
10 Smith Ave.

Phone: 842-7425

Third Ward ......................................... Ronald J. Barone, Sr.
49 Fairmont  Avenue

Phone: 842-1105

Fourth Ward ................................................... Barbara S. Wheeler
200 Virgina Lane
Phone: 842-6398

Fifth Ward ................................................................ Karl Baia
48 St. Paul Street
Phone: 441-8249

TOWN SUPERVISORS
Amsterdam ............................................. Thomas P. DiMezza

113 Prospect St., Tribes Hill, NY  12177
Phone: 627-0201

Canajoharie ........................................................... Herbert T. Allen
490 West Ames Road, Canajoharie, NY 13317

Phone: 673-3115

Charleston ................................................. Shayne T. Walters
487 Esperance Rd., Esperance, NY  12066

Phone: 875-6538

Continue 



COUNTY DIRECTORY4

Florida ......................................................... William E. Strevy
156 Strevy Lane, Amsterdam, NY  12010

Phone: 829-7675

Glen ............................................................ Lawrence Coddington
3020 St. Hwy 5S., Fultonville, NY  12072

Phone: 853-4169

Minden ........................................... Thomas L. Quackenbush
360 Main St., Fort Plain, NY  13339

Phone: 993-2798

Mohawk ....................................................... Greg W. Rajkowski
140 Second Avenue E, Fonda, NY 12068

Phone: 829-7993

Palatine ............................................................. Brian D. Sweet
166 Calbet Rd., Fort Plain, NY 13339

Phone: 673-5123

Root .................................................................... John Thayer
146 Spraker Hill Rd., Sprakers, NY  12166

Phone: 332-7593

St. Johnsville ............................................ Dominick Stagliano
31 Mechanic St., St. Johnsville, NY  13452

Phone: 568-2462



COUNTY DIRECTORY 5

139
137
139
136
137
219
143

49
103

84
158
147
115
66
96

City of Amsterdam 1st Ward
 City of Amsterdam 2nd Ward
City of Amsterdam 3rd Ward
City of Amsterdam 4th Ward
City of Amsterdam 5th Ward

Town of Amsterdam
Town of Canajoharie

Town of Charleston
Town of Florida

Town of Glen
Town of Minden

Town of Mohawk
Town of Palatine

Town of Root
Town of St. Johnsville

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
WEIGHTED VOTE

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

1868 ...................................................................................... Total

935 ................................................................................. Majority

BOARD PROCEDURE
The Board of Supervisors meets at 7:00 p.m. on the fourth
Tuesday of each month,  in the Supervisors’ Chambers of the
County Office Building at Fonda. Special Meetings are held
on call of the Chairman.

Proposed resolutions are filed with the Board of Supervisors
through the Clerk of the Board  ten calendar days prior to the
Jurisdictional Committee meeting at which they are to be con-
sidered.



COMMITTEES FOR 2011
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT/PLANNING

(1st Tuesday)
Chairman .... Supervisor Gregory Rajkowski

Members - Supervisors Lawrence Coddington
Vito Greco,Brian Sweet,
Karl Baia, Herbert  Allen,

Dominick Stagliano
Within the jurisdiction  of this Committee shall fall issues

arising out of the following departments (divisions):

Agriculture, Cooperative Extension, Tourism, Records
Management, Workforce Development Board, County

Historian, Economic Opportunity and Development, Planners,
Private Industries Council

as well as all other matters referred to the Committee

EDUCATION and GOVERNMENT
(1st Tuesday)

Chairman .......... Supervisor Barbara Wheeler
Members - Supervisors John Thayer,

Babara Johnson, Karl Baia,
Ronald J. Barone, Sr.,Brian Sweet, Vito Greco

Within the jurisdiction  of this Committee shall fall issues
arising out of the following departments (divisions):

Fulton Montgomery Community College,
Clerk of the Board, County Attorney, Board of Elections, Poli-

cies, Rules of Procedure, Intergovernmental Relations as well
as the review and modification of the structure of county govern-

ment, review of govenment managment effectiveness and
efficency, and all other related matters

referred to the Committee.

PUBLIC SAFETY
(2nd Tuesday)

Chairman ..................... Supervisor Brian Sweet
Members - Supervisors Vito Greco,

William Strevy, Barbara Johnson, Greg Rajkowski,
Lawrence Coddington, Barbara Wheeler

Within the jurisdiction  of this Committee shall fall issues
arising out of the following departments (divisions):

District Attorney, Enhanced 911, Probation, Sheriff and
Corrections, Youth Bureau/ACSD Youth Board, Office of the
Coroner / Medical Examiner, Emergency Management, Fire

Coordinator, Public Defender, Weights  and  Measures,
STOP DWI

as well as the Radio Communications, Computer-Aided
Dispatch and all other related matters

referred to the Committee

COUNTY DIRECTORY6



HEALTH and HUMAN SERVICES
(2nd Tuesday)

Chairman ... Supervisor John Thayer
Members - Supervisors William Strevy,

Shayne Walters, Barbara Johnson,
Lawrence Coddington,

Herbert  Allen, Karl Baia

Within the jurisdiction  of this Committee shall fall issues
arising out of the following departments (divisions):

Office for the Aging, Veterans Services Agency,
Youth Board, Office of Community Services,

Public Health Service, Youth Bureau, Mental Health,
Department of Social Services

and all other related matters referred to the Committee.

GENERAL SERVICES
(2nd Tuesday)

Chairman .................. Supervisor Shayne Walters
Members - Supervisors Herbert  Allen,

Vito Greco, Greg Rajkowski,
Ronald J. Barone, Sr., Karl Baia, Brian Sweet

Within the jurisdiction  of this Committee shall fall issues
arising out of the following departments (divisions):

Public Works, Reforestation, Central Printing & Supply,
Data Processing, Buildings and Grounds,

Roads & Bridges, Sanitary District #1,
Soil & Water Conservation District

as well as the Telephone System Operations, County
owned or leased Buildings and Property and

all other related matters referred to the Committee.

PERSONNEL
(3rd Tuesday)

Chairman ......... Supervisor Dominick Stagliano
Members - Supervisors John Thayer, William Strevy,

 Greg Rajkowski, Brian Sweet,
Shayne Walters, Barbara Wheeler

Within the jurisdiction  of this Committee shall fall issues
arising out of the following departments (divisions):

Personnel Department, Employee Benefits, Employee
Training, Collective Bargaining, Civil Service, Employee

Insurance, Grievances, and as well as all other
related matters referred to the Committee.

COUNTY DIRECTORY 7



COUNTY DIRECTORY8

FINANCE
(3rd Tuesday)

Chairman..... Supervisor William Strevy
Members - Supervisors  John Thayer,
Dominick Stagliano, Shayne Walters,

Brian Sweet, Lawrence Coddington, Vito Greco

Within the jurisdiction  of this Committee shall fall issues
arising out of the following departments (divisions):

County Clerk, Tentative Budget Review,  Purchasing Depart-
ment, County Auditor, County Treasurer,  Non-Employee

Insurance, Real Property Tax Services,
Tentative Capital Budget Review,

as well as Borrowing and Indebtedness, External Audit,
Taxation, Supervisor’s Expenses.

Resolutions and Local Laws involving the appropriation or
expenditure of funds;  and all other related matters

referred to the Committee.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Full Board Meeting

(4th Tuesday)



COUNTY DIRECTORY 9

This page intentionally left blank



COUNTY DIRECTORY10

HOLIDAYS FOR 2011

HOLIDAY
New Year’s Day
Martin Luther King Jr.  Day
Washington Birthday

(President’s day)
Good Friday

(Election Personnel Only)
Memorial Day
Independence Day
   (Observed)
Labor Day
Columbus Day

(Not MCDSA (Teamsters) or
MCDSPBA (Councel 82) or
M.C.D.S.S.O.A. Councel (82)
Election Day

(Except Election Personnel)
Veterans Day
Thanksgiving Day
Day After Thanksgiving
Last Full Day Before Christmas
Christmas Day

DATE OF OBSERVANCE
Monday,  January 3, 2011
Monday,  January 17, 2011
Monday,  February 21, 2011

Friday,  April 22, 2011

Monday,  May 30, 2011
Monday,  July 4, 2011

Monday,  September 5,  2011
Monday,  October 10, 2011

Tuesday,  November 8, 2011

Friday,  November 11, 2011
Thursday,  November 24, 2011
Friday,  November 25, 2011
Friday,  December 23, 2011
Monday,  December 26, 2011



COUNTY DIRECTORY 11

JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME COURT
Fourth Judicial District

Hon. Joseph M. Sise ........................................... Fonda, NY
Hon. Jan H. Plumadore ........................... Saranac Lake, NY
Hon. Richard T. Aulisi ................................... Johnstown, NY
Hon. Vito C. Caruso .................................. Schenectady, NY
Hon. Vincent J. Reilly ................................ Schenectady, NY
Hon. Frank B. Williams ...................... Saratoga Springs, NY
Hon. Stephen A. Ferradino..................................... Malta, NY
Hon. Thomas D. Nolan, Jr. ............................. Saratoga, NY
Hon.  David B. Krogmann.......................... Lake George, NY
Hon. James P. Dawson ........................... Elizabethtown, NY
Hon. John A. Lahtinen ................................. Plattsburgh, NY
Hon. David Demarest ......................................... Canton, NY
Hon. Thomas E. Mercure ............................. Ft. Edward, NY



COUNTY DIRECTORY12

DISTRICT OFFICIALS

Paul D. Tonko, Member of Congress
21st Congressional District

Amsterdam City Hall, 61 Church St., Amsterdam, NY  12010
Phone 843-3400 / Fax 843-8874

128 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C.  20515
Phone (202) 225-5076

U.S. Senator (D) ................................ Charles Schumer
313 Hart Building, Washington DC  20510

Phone (202) 224-6542 • Fax (202) 228-3027
or

Rm 420 Leo O’Brien Federal Bldg., Albany, NY  12207
Phone (518) 431-4070 • Fax (518) 431-4076

U.S. Senator (D) ................................. Kirsten Gillibrand
464 Russell Senate Office Building

Washington, D.C.  20515-3201
Phone (202) 224-4451
FAX #: (202) 228-0406

STATE SENATE
44th Senatorial District ............................. Hugh T. Farley

Albany Office: Legislative Office Building
Albany, NY  12247

Phone (518) 455-2181
FAX (518) 455-2271

2430 Riverfront Center
Amsterdam, NY  12010

(518) 843-2188

33-41 East Main St.
Johnstown, NY  12095

(518) 762-3733

District Offices:



COUNTY DIRECTORY 13

STATE ASSEMBLY
105th District N.Y.S. Assembly ........... George Amedore

(Montgomery County, and Part of Schenectady County)

Albany Office: 426, Legislative Office Building
Albany, NY  12248

Phone (518) 455-5197
FAX (518) 455-5435

District Office: 1170 Riverfront  Center.
Amsterdam, NY  12010
Phone (518) 843-0227

FAX (518) 843-0049

STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
Resident Engineer ................................. Paul H. Unczur, P.E.

Department of Transportation
3059 STHWY 5S, Fultonville, NY  12072

Phone (518) 853-3441
FAX (518) 853-4717



COUNTY DIRECTORY14

COUNTY DEPARTMENTS
AND AGENCIES

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OFFICE
County Annex Building, P.O. Box 1500
20 Park St., Fonda, NY 12068-1500

Phone 853-4304, FAX 853-8220

Chairman of the Board ............................  Thomas Quackenbush
Clerk of the Board ...................................... Robin Loske
Sr. Account Clerk/Typist ........................................... Cheryl Reese

ALTERNATIVE COMMUNITY SERVICES
DEPARTMENT

County Annex Building, P.O. Box 1500
20 Park St., Fonda, NY 12068-1500

Executive Director......................................Jennifer Petteys
Phone: 853-4355, Fax: 853-8299

Community Service Coordinator...................Richard Boice
Phone: 853-8365, Fax:853-8299

Pretrial Release Coordinator.......................Leslie Nicholas
Phone: 853-5033, Fax:853-8299

ATTORNEY
3 Market St.

Amsterdam, NY  12010
Phone 843-1300, FAX 842-5331

County Attorney ....................................... Douglas E. Landon
Assistant County Attorney.............................William E. Lorman

123 Guy Park  Ave.
Amsterdam, NY  12010

Phone: 843-2080

AUDITOR
County Annex Building, P.O. Box 1500
20 Park St., Fonda, NY  12068-1500

Phone 853-3097, FAX 853-8302

County Auditor ............................................... Marco Zumbolo

BOARD OF ELECTIONS
Old Courthouse, 9 Park St., P.O. Box 1500

 Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Phone 853-8180/8185, FAX 853-8392

Election Commissioner .......................... Mr. Jamie M. Duchessi
Election Commissioner ........................Terrance J. Smith
Deputy Commissioner ..............................Michael McMahon
Deputy Commissioner .............................. Caroline Swartz



COUNTY DIRECTORY 15

CLERK’S OFFICE
County Office Building, 64 Broadway

P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500
FAX: 853-8171

County Clerk ....853-8111............................. Helen A. Bartone

Deputy Clerk ....853-8115................................ Lori T. Semkiw

Motor Vehicle Division ............................................. 853-8125

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS
New Courthouse, 58 Broadway

P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Phone 853-8150
FAX 853-8304

Commissioner of Jurors .......................... Victoria P. Sollecito

CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL NEEDS PROGRAM
County Annex Building, 20 Park St.,

P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Phone 853-3531
FAX 853-8218

Children w/ Special Needs Coordinator ......  Angela Stuart Palmer

CORNELL COOPERATIVE EXTENSION
FULTON and MONTGOMERY COUNTIES

50 East Main Street
Canajoharie, NY 13317

Phone: 673-5525 or / toll free 1-866-762-3909
Fax: 673-5594

Website: www.ccefm.com

Executive Director ......................................... Marilyn J. Smith

CORONERS
Joseph M. Riley III ............................. Amsterdam, NY  12010

10 Summit Ave., Phone 842-0310

Susan L. Quackenbush ........................ Fort Plain, NY  13339
360 Main St., Phone 993-2798

County Office is Located at:
County Annex Bldg., 20 Park St.

P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Phone: 518-853-4304



COUNTY DIRECTORY16

COURTS

COUNTY COURT
New County Courthouse, P.O. Box 1500
58 Broadway, Fonda, NY  12068-1500

Phone 853-3834
FAX 853-8396

County Judge ................................................. Felix J. Catena

FAMILY COURT
New County Courthouse, P.O. Box 1500
58 Broadway, Fonda, NY  12068-1500

Phone 853-8133
FAX 853-8148

Family Court Judge ...................................... Philip V. Cortese

SUPREME COURT
Montgomery County Courthouse, P.O. Box 1500

58 Broadway, Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Phone 853-4432
FAX 853-8378

Justice ................................................... Hon. Joseph M. Sise
Law Clerk .................................................. Charles M. Clark, Esq.
Secretary to Justice .................................. Theresa E. Santos

Supreme & County Court Clerk

Chief Court Clerk ........................................... Timothy J. Riley
Court Assistant: ...................................... Kelly J. McNamara

Phone 853-4516
FAX 853-3596

SURROGATE’S COURT
New County Courthouse - Room 50, 58 Broadway

P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Phone (518) 853-8108

FAX 853-8230

Surrogate Court Judge ............................... Guy P. Tomlinson



COUNTY DIRECTORY 17

DATA PROCESSING /
PRINTING DEPARTMENT
County Annex Building, 20 Park St.

P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Data 853-4214, Printing 853-8164

FAX 853-8689
Director ......................................................... Daniel L. Colón

DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
District Attorney .......................................... James E. Conboy

New County Courthouse, P.O. Box 1500
Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Phone (518) 853-8250
FAX (518) 853-8212

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
AND PLANNING

Business Development Center
Old County Courthouse,9 Park St.,

P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Phone 853-8334
FAX 853-8336

Director ........................................................ Kenneth F. Rose

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
County Office Building, P.O. Box 1500

Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Phone 853-4011 / FAX 853-4714

Email: dschwabrow@co.montgomery.ny.us

Director .............................................. Dwight A. Schwabrow
 Emergency after hours:853-5500 / Cell #:708-1250

Deputy Director ..................................................... Rick Sager
Home: 762-4081

FIRE SERVICE
County Office Building, P.O. Box 1500

Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Phone 853-4011 / FAX 853-4714

Email: dschwabrow@co.montgomery.ny.us

Fire Coordinator ................................... Dwight A. Schwabrow
 Emergency after hours:853-5500 / Cell #:708-1250

1st Deputy Coordinator (Fire) ............................ David Bouck
113 Sthwy 80, Fort Plain, NY 13339

Home: 993-3467



COUNTY DIRECTORY18

FULMONT COMMUNITY
ACTION AGENCY, INC.

County Annex Building, P.O. Box 835, Fonda, NY  12068
Phone 853-3011
FAX 853-3855

Executive Director ...................................... Denis E. Wilson
Deputy  Executive  Director .................................... Ann Black

FULTON - MONTGOMERY
COMMUNITY COLLEGE

President ................................................. Dr. Dustin Swanger
2805 Sthwy 67, Johnstown, NY  12095

Phone  762-4651 ext. 8000
FAX 762-5677

HISTORY & ARCHIVES
 Old Courthouse, 9 Park St., P.O. Box 1500

Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Phone 853-8186 or 853-8187

FAX 853-8392
email - kfarquhar@co.montgomery.ny.us

Historian / Records
Management Officer ................................... Kelly A. Farquhar
Assistant ....................................................Earlene F. Melious

HUMAN RESOURCES
County Annex Building, 20 Park Street

P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Phone 853-8368, 853-8214

FAX 853-8343

Personnel Officer ........................................... Richard E. Baia

Personnel Associate .................................. Jessie S. Bartosik

MENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
427 Guy Park Ave., Amsterdam, NY  12010

Phone 841-7367
FAX 841-7344

email - MontyMH2@Gmail.net

Director of Community Services ......................... Jim Gumaer



COUNTY DIRECTORY 19

MONTGOMERY COUNTY
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, INC.

President .......................................... Deborah Auspelmyer
1166 Riverfront Center
Amsterdam, NY12010

Phone 1-800-743-7337
(518) 842-8200

FAX (518) 684-0111
Email: chamber@montgomerycountyny.com

www.montgomerycountyny.com

MONTGOMERY COUNTY OFFICE
FOR AGING, INC.

135 Guy Park Ave.
Amsterdam, NY  12010

Phone 843-2300, FAX 843-7478
Email: mcofakdenis@nycap.rr.com

Executive Director ................................................ Kimberly Denis

MONTGOMERY - OTSEGO - SCHOHARIE
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

P.O. Box 160, 2783 Route 7, Howes Cave, NY  12092
Phone 296-8884
FAX 296-8937

Executive Director ................................................. Dennis Heaton

Amsterdam Transfer Station
1247 Sthwy 5S

Phone 843-5990

Western Transfer Station
4538 Sthwy 5S

Phone 673-3262



COUNTY DIRECTORY20

PROBATION DEPARTMENT
County Office Building, 64 Broadway,

P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Phone 853-8380
FAX 853-8228

Director ............................................................. Lucille Sitterly

PUBLIC DEFENDER
Old Courthouse, 9 Park St., P.O. Box 1500

Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Phone 853-8305, 853-8306

FAX 853-8308

Public Defender ...................................... William Martuscello

PUBLIC HEALTH
County Annex Building, 20 Park St.,

P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Phone 853-3531
FAX 853-8218

Director of Public Health ..................................... Kim Conboy
Supervising Public Health Nurse ...................... Cindy Christman
Children w/ Special  Needs Coordinator ... Angela Stewart Palmer
Business Manager ..................................... Debra Auriemma

PUBLIC WORKS
County Highway Building, 6 Park St.,

P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Phone 853-3814
FAX 853-8375

Commissioner ............................................. Paul H. Clayburn
Accounting Supervisor .......................................... Diane Hanson
Confidential Secretary .............................. Deborah Humphreys



COUNTY DIRECTORY 21

PURCHASING
County Annex Building, 20 Park St.,

P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Phone 853-3351
FAX 853-8222

Purchasing Agent ............................................. Scott Surento

REAL PROPERTY TAX SERVICE AGENCY
County Annex Building, 20 Park St.,

P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Phone: 853-3996
FAX: 853-8358

Director ................................................... Sandy L. Frasier

SANITARY DISTRICT NO. 1
Box 246, Fort Plain, NY  13339

Phone: 993-4744
FAX: 993-4644

Email: mulligano@frontiernet.net
Chairman ............................................................... James Post
Superintendent ............................................... Robert Bergen
After hours emergency contact .................. 568-2896 (Home)

SHERIFF’S OFFICE
Sheriff’s Office and Jail

P.O. Box 432, Fultonville, NY  12072
Phone 853-5500, 853-4312, 736-1850,

736-1851, 673-2554, 673-5922
FAX 853-4096

Sheriff .......................................................... Michael J. Amato

Under Sheriff & County Investigator ............... Jeffery T. Smith

Corrections Administrator ....................................... 853-5518

Sheriff’s Secretary ................................................... 853-5533

Civil Office ............................................................... 853-5525



COUNTY DIRECTORY22

SOCIAL SERVICES
County Office Building, 64 Broadway,

P.O. Box 745, Fonda, NY  12068-0745
Phone 853-4646
FAX 853-8223

Commissioner ......................................... Peter E. Capobianco
Phone 853-8290

Confidential Secretary................................ Christine Pasquarelli
Phone 853-8291

MONTGOMERY COUNTY
SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

4001 Sthwy 5S, Fultonville, NY  12072-1721
Phone 853-4015 / Cell 848-4792

FAX 853-3294
email - corey.nellis@ny.nacdnet.net

District Manager .................................................. Corey Nellis

STOP - D.W.I.
County Annex Bldg., 20 Park Street

PO Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Phone: 853-4355

Fax: 853-8299
email- jpetteys@co.montgomery.ny.us

Coordinator ............................................. Jennifer Petteys

TREASURER’S OFFICE
County Annex Bldg., 20 Park Street

PO Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Phone 853-8175
FAX 853-8344

County Treasurer .......... ........................ Shawn J. Bowerman

Deputy Treasurer ........................................ Ellen M. LaComb

USDA FARM SERVICE AGENCY
4001 Sthwy 5S, Fultonville, NY  12072-1721

Phone (518) 853-4031
FAX 853-3294

email - andrew.michael@ny.usda.gov

County Executive Director ..................... Andrew Michael



COUNTY DIRECTORY 23

USDA NATURAL RESOURCES
CONSERVATION SERVICE

4001 Sthwy 5S, Fultonville, NY  12072-1721
Phone 853-4015
FAX 853-3294

email: thomas.bielli@ny.usda.gov
District Conservationist ..................................... Thomas Bielli

VETERANS SERVICE AGENCY
County Annex Bldg., 20 Park Street

PO Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Phone 853-8152
FAX 853-5023

County Director .....................................................  Daniel  V. Roth

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES
City Hall, 61 Church St., Amsterdam, NY  12010

Phone 841-4322
FAX 841-4353

Director .................................................. Nicholas M. Bartosik

WORKER’S COMPENSATION FUND
County Annex Bldg., 20 Park Street

PO Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Phone 853-8213
FAX 853-5038

Director .......................................................... Richard E. Baia

YOUTH BUREAU
County Annex Bldg., 20 Park Street

PO Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500
Phone: 853-4355

FAX 853-8299
Email: jpetteys@.co.montgomery.ny.us

Executive Director ................................... Jennifer Petteys



COUNTY DIRECTORY24

AMSTERDAM CITY OFFICIALS
City Hall, 61 Church St., Amsterdam, NY  12010

Mayor .......................................................................  Ann M. Thane
City Hall, Phone 841-4311, FAX 842-9064

Corporation Counsel ...................................... Gerard  DeCusatis
City Hall, Phone 841-4364

City Clerk ......................................................... Susan Alibozek
City Hall, Phone 841-4305, FAX 842-6802

City Controller ...........................................  Heather Reynicke
City Hall, Phone 841-4332

City Engineer ...................................................... Richard Miller
City Hall, Phone 841-4304

City Judge .................................................... Lisa Lorman
123 Guy Park Ave., Phone 843-2080

City Judge ........................................................ Howard Aison
Phone 843-3300

Chief of Police ............................................ Thomas Brownell
Public Safety Building, Phone 842-1100

Fire Chief ......................................................... Richard Liberti
Public Safety Building, Phone 843-1312

Health Officer ........................................ Peter Diamond, D.O.
City Hall, Phone 841-4307

Assessor ........................................................ Calvin Cline
City Hall, Phone 841-4334

Recreation Director ..................................... Robert Spagnola
City Hall, Phone 841-4335

Director of Employee Relations..........................Robert Reidy
City Hall, Phone 841-4308

AMSTERDAM COUNCIL MEMBERS
Ward 1 ........................................................ Joseph M. Isabel

P.O. Box 581, Amsterdam, NY  12010
(518) 684-6260

Ward 2 .......................................................................... Julie Pierce
4 Stella Lane, Amsterdam, NY  12010

(518) 842-4831
Ward 3 ..................................................................... Gina DeRossi

456 Guy Park Ave., Amsterdam, NY  12010
(518) 842-5697

Ward 4 ........................................................... William D. Wills
17 Catherine St., Amsterdam, NY  12010

(518) 843-4660
Ward 5 ...................................................... Richard Leggiero

101 Florida Ave., Amsterdam, NY  12010
(518) 843-0808

Council Meetings - 1st & 3rd Tuesdays at 7:30 p.m.



COUNTY DIRECTORY 25

TOWN OF AMSTERDAM
Supervisor .............................................. Thomas P. DiMezza

283 Manny’s Corners Rd., Amsterdam, NY  12010
Office: 842-7961, FAX: 843-6136, Home: 627-0201

Town Clerk & Registrar ....................... Linda Bartone-Hughes
283 Manny’s Corners Rd., Amsterdam, NY 12010

Office:842-7961,  Fax: 843-6136
Collector ............................................................ Kim S. Smith

283 Manny’s Corners Rd., Amsterdam, NY 12010
Office: 842-7961,  Fax: 843-6136

Superintendent of Highways ......................... Charles Phillips
283 Manny’s Corners Rd., Amsterdam, NY 12010

Town Garage: 843-2620, Fax: 843-6136
Town Justice ................................................... Herbert Menge

283 Manny’s Corners Rd., Amsterdam, NY 12010
Office: 842-7411,  Fax: 843-6934

Town Justice ............................................ Deborah Slezak
283 Manny’s Corners Rd., Amsterdam, NY 12010

Office: 842-7411,  Fax: 843-6934
Councilperson ................................................. Kenneth Krutz

220 Swart Hill Rd., Amsterdam, NY  12010
Phone: 842-3631

Councilperson ................................................. Terry Bieniek
625 McKay Rd., Amsterdam, NY 12010

Phone: 843-2268
Councilperson ................................................... Bart Tessiero

17 Albea Drive, Hagaman, NY 12086
Phone: 842-6508

Councilperson ............................................ Alexander Kuchis
14 Donnan Rd.,  Hagaman, NY 12086

Phone: 842-6138
Assessor, Chairperson .......................................... Donna Szurek

283 Manny’s Corner Rd. Amsterdam, NY 2010
Phone: 842-7961 Ext. 104, Fax: 842-4253

Assessor ................................................ Edmund Kowalczyk, Jr.
283 Manny’s Corner Rd. Amsterdam, NY 2010

Phone: 842-7961 Ext. 104, Fax: 842-4253
Assessor ....................................................... Alyce Banewicz

283 Manny’s Corner Rd. Amsterdam, NY 2010
Phone: 842-7961 Ext. 104, Fax: 842-4253

Water Superintendent ............................................. Carl Rust
Phone: 842-7961

Historian ........................................................ Nikki Hathaway
Francisco Rd., Amsterdam, NY  12010

Phone: 774-0364
Zoning / Code Enforcement Officer ............ Thomas DiCaprio

Office:842-7961 ext. 108
Town Attorney ...............................................Charles Schwartz

Phone: 770-1588
Continue 



COUNTY DIRECTORY26

Town Health Officer ........................... Michael Sheridan, D.O.
Phone: 843-5793

Custodian ......................................................... Robert Wojturski
778 Sthwy 67, Amsterdam, NY  12010

Phone: 843-1319
Animal Control Officer ................................... Michele Auriemma

Phone 842-7961 ext. 304

Garbage Contractor ....................................... County Waste
Phone 762-0088

Town Clerk’s Office is located at:
Town Office Building

283 Manny’s Corners Rd., Amsterdam, NY  12010
Phone: 842-7961

Town Board Meeting - 3rd Wednesday of each month at
7:30 p.m.

TOWN OF CANAJOHARIE
Supervisor ............................................................. Herbert T.  Allen

490 West Ames Road, Canajoharie, NY 13317
Phone: 673-3115

Town Clerk, Collector, Registrar .................... Susan H. Smith
12 Mitchell St., Canajoharie, NY 13317

Home: 673-5826, Office: 673-3112

Superintendent of Highways .......................... Eric Bowerman
191 MacPhail Rd., Canajoharie, NY 13317

Home: 673-3069, Town Barn: 673-5005

Town Justice ..................................................... Francis Avery
25 Moyer St., Canajoharie, NY  13317

Office: 673-3013

Councilperson .......................................... William Armitstead
1522 Clinton St., Fort Plain, NY  13339

Phone: 993-2290

Councilperson ..................................................... Judy Burgess
555 Marshville Rd., Canajoharie, NY  13317

Phone: 673-2764

Continue 



COUNTY DIRECTORY 27

Councilperson ................................................. Rodney Young
P.O. Box 41, Canajoharie, NY 13317

Phone: 673-3371
Councilperson ............................................ John Toomey, Jr.

299 W. Ames Rd., Canajoharie, NY  13317
Phone: 673-3292

Assessor .............................................. Charlene Ruszkowski
12 Mitchell St., Canajoharie, NY  13317

Office: 673-3112
Code Enforcement & Zoning Officer........ Les Hassan

Phone:868-9358
Dog Control Officer .................................. Steven Fredenburg

110 Smith Lane, Canajoharie, NY  13317
Phone: 673-2583

Historian ..................................................... Kathleen Hanford
Wheelock St., Canajoharie, NY  13317

Town Attorney ................................................... Doug Landon
3 Market  St., Amsterdam, NY  12010

Phone: 843-1300
Town Health Officer .................................... VACANT

Location of Town Clerk’s Office:
12 Mitchell St., Canajoharie, NY  13317

Phone 673-3112
Fax 673-2182

Meetings - 1st Thursday of the month at 7:30 p.m.

TOWN OF CHARLESTON
Supervisor ................................................. Shayne T. Walters

487 Esperance Rd., Esperance, NY  12066
Phone: 875-6538

Town Clerk, Collector, Registrar .................... Diane Ferguson
1974 Sthwy 162, Sprakers, NY  12166

Home: 922-5190, Office: 922-7661
Superintendent of Highways ................. Stanley Korona, Jr.

698 Hughes Rd., Amsterdam, NY  12010
Phone: 922-5922, Garage: 922-5212

Town Justice ...................................................... Jean Walters
487 Esperance Rd., Esperance, NY  12066

Home: 875-6538, Office: 922-6279

Continue 



COUNTY DIRECTORY28

Councilperson ........................................... Mary Summerfield
1874 Sthwy 162., Sprakers, NY  12166

Phone: 922-8747
Councilperson ........................................... Charles McMullen

121 McMullen Dr., Sprakers, NY  12166
Phone: 922-8711

Councilperson ................................................ Robert Sullivan
741 Corbin Hill Rd., Esperance, NY  12066

Phone: 922-5867
Councilperson ...................................................... Jeff Bivins

391 Gidley Rd., Esperance, NY  12066
Phone: 875-9930

Sole Assessor ............................................... Robert Harris
480 Corbin Hill Rd., Sprakers, NY  12166

Phone: 922-7844
Building Code,
Code Enforcement Officer ............................... Ronald Hinkle

7 Erie St., Fultonville, NY  12072
Phone: 848-0571

Dog Control Officer ....................................... Richard Rickard
583 Brand Rd., Sprakers, NY  12166

Phone: 922-6672
Town Attorney .................................................. Robert Kruger

Fultonville, NY  12072
853-4250

Historian ....................................................... Laurie Whiting
741 Corbin Hill Rd., Esperance, NY

Phone: 922-5867
Health Officer ............................................. Vacant

Town Clerk’s Office is located at
Charleston Municipal Building

480 Corbin Hill Road, Charleston, NY  12166

Meetings - 3rd Wednesday of the month at 7:30 p.m.

TOWN OF FLORIDA
Supervisor ................................................... William E. Strevy

156 Strevy Lane., Amsterdam, NY   12010
Phone: 829-7675, FAX: 842-3703

Town Clerk, Collector, Registrar ........... Jacquelyn Francisco
181 Sthwy 161, Amsterdam, NY  12010

Phone: 843-1277, FAX: 842-3703
Superintendent of Highways ........................... William Weller

350 McKinney Rd., Amsterdam, NY  12010
Town Barn: 842-1539

Town Justice .................................................. Lou Carleo
168 Hartley Rd., Amsterdam, NY  12010

Phone: 843-6468 Continue 



COUNTY DIRECTORY 29

Town Justice .................................................. Stephen Brown
844 Ft. Hunter Rd., Amsterdam, NY  12010

Phone: 843-6468
Councilperson ........................................... Steven Rackowski

686 Bulls Head Rd., Amsterdam, NY  12010
Phone: 887-5309

Councilperson ......................................... Eric Mead
322 Snooks Corners Rd., Amsterdam, NY  12010

Phone: 843-3757
Councilperson ........................................................... Dan Wilson

221 Denice Rd., Amsterdam, NY  12010
Phone: 829-7047

Councilperson ................................................ Ronald Phillips
795 Pattersonville Rd., Pattersonville, NY  12137

Phone: 887-5740
Assessor ............................................................ Karen Sylvia

504 Pattersonville Rd., Amsterdam, NY  12010
Phone: 887-3179

Assessor ............................................ Wilda Lang, Chairman
233 Millers Corners Rd., Amsterdam, NY  12010

Phone: 843-3032
Assessor ............................................................. Donna Gray

345 Pattersonville Rd., Amsterdam, NY  12010
Phone: 887-5819

Building Inspector ............................................  John Sampone
530 Sager Rd., Amsterdam, NY 12010

Phone: 627-0219
Zoning Enforcement Officer .................................. Paul Slansky

254 Main St. Ft. Hunter, NY  12069
Phone: 770-6497

Fire Enforcement Officer .................................... George King
167 Queen Anne St., Amsterdam, NY  12010

Phone: 829-7310
Dog Warden ................................................ Denise Blackford

P.O. Box 737, 137 Staley Rd, Amsterdam, NY  12010
Phone: 843-3409

Historian ....................................................... Timothy Sievers
368 Thayer Rd., Amsterdam, NY  12010

Phone: 842-5249
Town Attorney ..........................................Deborah Slezak

Phone: 377-6700
Town Health Officer ....................................... Dr. Govind Rao

Amsterdam, NY  12010
Phone: 843-4414

Town Clerk’s Office is located at
181 Sthwy 161, Amsterdam, NY  12010

Phone: 843-1277
Board Meeting - 3rd Monday - 7:00 p.m.



COUNTY DIRECTORY30

TOWN OF GLEN
Supervisor ................................................. Lawrence Coddington

7 Erie St., Fultonville, NY  12072
Office: 853-3865, FAX: 853-3109
Email: lscoddington@hotmail.com

Town Clerk,Collector, Registrar ............Roxanne Douglass
7 Erie St., Fultonville, NY  12072
Phone: 853-3633, Fax: 853-3109

Superintendent of Highways .......................... Dennis Mihuka
903 Logtown Rd., Fultonville, NY  12072
Home: 922-6143, Town Barn: 922-5161

Town Justice ...................................... Thomas J. Murray, Sr.
Upper Franklin St., Fultonville, NY  12072

Phone: 853-4825, 853-3971
Town Justice ............................................ John A. Brookman

150 Glen Dr., Fultonville, NY  12072
Phone: 853-4825

Councilperson ........................................... Henry Shatley, Sr.
1158 Sthwy. 161, Amsterdam, NY 12010

Phone: 922-7812
Councilperson ......................................................... Kirk Field

661 D Lansing Rd. Fultonville, NY 12072
Phone: 853-3865

Councilperson ..................................................... Brent Krohn
304 Reed Hill Rd., Fultonville, NY  12072

Phone: 922-8451
Councilperson ................................................ Ronald Crewell

213 Hyney Hill Rd., Fultonville, NY  12072
Phone: 922-5872

Assessor ........................................... Stella Gittle, Chairman
46 S. Main St., PO Box 217, Fultonville, NY  12072

Phone: 853-8525
Assessor ............................................................................. Vacant
Assessor .................................................... Wilson Nethaway

16 Center St., PO Box 301, Fultonville, NY  12072
Phone 853-8525

Fire & Building Code Enforcement
& Flood Control Officer ..................................... Ronald Hinkle

7 Erie St., Fultonville, NY  12072
Phone: 848-0571

Fire Chief .................................................... Jd Downing
Town of  Glen VFD,

134  Auriesville Rd. , Fultonville, NY 12072
Phone: 922-6422, 853-1403

Dog Warden .................................................... Chris Hernigle
7 Erie St., Fultonville, NY  12072
Phone: 853-3302 or 853-8831

Town Attorney ............................................... Robert J. Kruger
P.O. Box 442, Fultonville, NY  12072

Phone: 853-4250
Continue 



COUNTY DIRECTORY 31

Town Health Officer ............................ Dr. George Weis
188 Lang Drive., Amsterdam, NY  12010

Phone: 992-9008
Historian ............................................................ Steve Helmin

36 Main St., Fultonville, NY  12072
Phone: 853-3118

Planning Board/Chairman ........................... John Thomas
Home: 922-6136 after 6pm, Email: john3.thomas@ge.com

Town Clerk’s Office is located at
7 Erie St., Fultonville, NY  12072

Meeting - 2nd Monday at 7:00 p.m.

TOWN OF MINDEN
www.townofminden.org

Supervisor ......................................... Thomas Quackenbush
134 Sthwy 80, Fort Plain, NY  13339

Home: 993-2798
Office: 993-3966

Town Clerk, Collector, Registrar ..................... Janet Trumbull
134 Sthwy 80, Fort Plain, NY  13339

Office: 993-3443, FAX: 993-3258, Home: 993-4172
Superintendent of Highways ........................ Ronald Kardash

134 Sthwy 80, Fort Plain, NY  13339
Office: 993-3351, Home: 993-3135

Town Justice ............................................ Susan C. Buddles
135 Lighthall Rd., Fort Plain, NY  13339

Phone: 993-4784, FAX: 993-3258
Town Justice ....................................................... June Ann Rogers

 Fort Plain, NY  13339
Phone: (518) 698-2442, Fax: 1-240-414-8677

Councilperson .............................................. KarolAnn Grimm
15 Lipe Lane, PO Box 261, Fort Plain, NY  13339

Phone: 993-5331
Councilperson ........................................... Douglas Simmons

160 Youngs Rd., Fort Plain, NY  13339
Phone 993-3207

Councilperson .................................................... Janice Zoller
392 Brookman’s Corners Rd., Fort Plain, NY

Phone: 993-3944
Councilperson ........................................... Stephen R. Heiser

323 Canal St., P.O. Box 345, Fort Plain, NY  13339
Phone: 993-2111

Assessor .................................. Cheryl Reese, Chairperson
134 Sthwy 80, Fort Plain, NY  13339

Office: 993-4844
Continue 



COUNTY DIRECTORY32

Assessor .................................................Cindea Bradley
134 Sthwy 80, Fort Plain, NY 13339

Phone: 993-4844
Assessor .......................................................... Thomas Yager

134 Sthwy 80, Fort Plain, NY 13339
Phone: 993-4844

Historian ......................................................... David Manclow
19 High St., Fort Plain, NY  13339

Phone: 993-2800
Code Enforcement
& Zoning Officer ............................................. Barry A. Vickers

465 Jerseyfield Rd., Little Falls, NY 13365
Office: 993-3443, Home: (315) 429-9383

Phone: (315) 717-3891
Dog Control Officer,
Rabies Response Agent ............................James H. Brownell

294 Sthwy 80, Fort Plain, NY  13339
Phone: 993-5190

Town Attorney ........................................... John L. Kirkpatrick
83 Canal St., Fort Plain, NY  13339

Phone: 993-4391
Town Health Officer ......................................... Jennifer Jones

47 Waddell Ave., Fort Plain, NY  13339
Phone: 993-5646

Town Clerk’s Office is located at
134 Sthwy 80, Fort Plain, NY  13339

Municipal Town Building
Meeting - 3rd Thursday of the month at 7:00 p.m.

TOWN OF MOHAWK
Supervisor ....................................................... Greg W. Rajkowski

140 2nd Avenue E, Fonda, NY 12068
Office: 853-3031, Home: 829-7993

Town Clerk, Collector, Registrar ........... Kimberly M. Sullivan
2-4 Park Street, Fonda, NY  12068

Office: 853-3031, FAX: 853-4730, Home: 853-4970
Superintendent of Highways ........................... William Holvig

1786 Stone Arabia Rd., Fonda, NY  12068
Town Barn: 853-3312, Home: 853-8576

Town Justice ................................................ William F. Peeler
Fonda, NY  12068
Office: 853-8865

Town Justice ................................................... Kathleen Buck
Office: 853-8865

Councilperson .................................................. Nancy Collins
578 Mohawk Dr., Fonda, NY  12068

Phone: 829-7373 Continue 



COUNTY DIRECTORY 33

Councilperson ...................................................... James Hoffman
371 Martin Rd., Fonda, NY 12068

Phone: 853-4999
Councilperson ...................................................... Bette Papa

224 Martin Rd., Fonda, NY  12068
Phone: 853-3551

Councilperson ................................................... Bruce Pavlus
1719 Hickory Hill Rd., Fonda, NY  12068

Phone: 853-4575
Sole Assessor .......................................... Stella Gittle

2-4 Park Street, Fonda, NY  12068
Office: 853-1464

Code Enforcement Officer ..................................... Ronald Hinkle
Phone: 848-0571(C)

Zoning Enforcement Officer ...............................Michael Scott
137 Argersinger Rd., Fultonville, NY 12072

Phone: 848-5054
Constable .......................................................... David Kruger
Dog Control Officer .............................................. Lula Wilmot

875 Sthwy 334, Fonda, NY  12068
Phone: 853-3906

Historian ........................................................ David Freeman
114 Bargstedt Lane, Fonda, NY 12068

Phone: 853-8568
Town Attorney ............................................... Robert J. Kruger

Fultonville, NY  12072
Phone: 853-4250

Health Officer ............................................... Dr. George Weis

Town Clerk’s Office is located at
2-4 Park St., Richard A. Papa Office Building

P.O. Box 415, Fonda, NY  12068

Meeting - 2nd Thursday of the month at 7:00 p.m.

TOWN OF PALATINE
Supervisor ......................................................... Brian Sweet

166 Calbet Rd., Ft. Plain, NY  13339
 Home: 993-5123

Town Clerk, Collector,
Registrar of Vital Statistics .......................... Linda E. Logan

1097 Stone Arabia Rd., Fort Plain, NY  13339
Office: P.O. Box 40, 141 W. Grand St., Palatine Bridge

Office: 673-4487, Home: 993-2579
Superintendent of Highways ..................... Arthur A. Logan

817 Stone Arabia Rd., Fort Plain, NY 13339
Garage: 993-4154, Home: 993-5372

Continue 



COUNTY DIRECTORY34

Town Justice .................................................... Ronald Dygert
198 Dygert Rd., Palatine Bridge, NY  13428

Home: 993-4296
Town Justice ......................................... Vacant (as of 11/30/09)

Councilperson ............................................... Betty Sanders
163 Gerhartz Rd., Palatine Bridge, NY  13428

Home: 673-5326
Councilperson ......................................... Michele Whiteman

8 School St., Nelliston, NY 13410
Home: 993-4374

Councilperson ............................................ Shawn Cotton
155 H. Grey Rd., Fort Plain, NY  13339

Phone: 673-4487
Councilperson ................................................... Marcia Matis

1278 Hickory Hill Rd., Fort Plain, NY  13339
Phone: 673-4487

Sole Assessor .......................................... Leigh Anne Loucks
P.O. Box 40, Palatine Bridge NY  13428

Phone: 673-5099
Code Enforcement Officer ................................. Clifton Dorrough

P.O. Box 40,141West Grand St.
Palatine Bridge, NY13428

Home: 868-5112
Historian .............................................. Arthur David Manclow

19 High Street, Fort Plain, NY 13339
Phone: 993-2800

Dog Control Officer ..................................... Cheryl Sebastion
PO Box 372, Palatine Bridge, NY  13428

Phone: 673-5785
Attorney for Town ................................ Ayres Law Firm PLLC,

50 West Grand St., Palatine Bridge, NY  13428
Phone:673-8100

Town Health Officer ................................................. Mark Brody
P.O. Box 70, Nelliston, NY 13410

Home: 673-4186

Town Clerk’s Office is located at
141 W. Grand St., PO Box 40, Palatine Bridge, NY  13428

Meeting - 3rd Wednesday of the month at 7:00 p.m.



COUNTY DIRECTORY 35

TOWN OF ROOT
All Town Offices are located at

1048 Carlisle Rd., Sprakers, NY 12166

Supervisor .......................................................... John Thayer
1048 Carlisle Rd., Sprakers, NY 12166

Fax & Phone: 673-2139
Town Clerk, Collector,
Registrar ............................................. Laurel Sherrie Eriksen

1048 Carlisle Rd., Sprakers, NY  12166
Fax & Phone: 673-3422

Superintendent of Highways ............................ Donald Oeser
351 Flat Creek Rd., Sprakers, NY 12166

Phone: 673-2147
Highway Garage ........................... Fax and Phone: 673-3295

1234 Mapletown Rd.,Canajoharie, NY 13317
Town Justice ................................................ Thomas Eriksen

1048 Carlisle Rd., Sprakers, NY  12166
Phone: 673-3549/Fax: 673-5348

Councilperson .............................................. John VanKersen
1796 Carlisle Rd., Sprakers, NY 12166

Phone: 673-3701
Councilperson ..................................... LuEmma Quackenbush

146  Argersinger  Rd., Fultonville, NY 12072
Phone: 518-922-6601

Councilperson ................................................. Evelyn Lindley
126 Darrow Rd., Sprakers, NY  12166

Phone: 673-3550
Councilperson ...................................................... Gary Kamp

308 Flat Creek Rd., Sprakers, NY  12166
Phone: 673-3021

Sole Assessor ............................................... Robert Harris
1048 Carlisle Rd., Sprakers, NY  12166

Fax & Phone: 673-2208

Code Enforcement Officer ................................. Clifton Dorrough
1048 Carlisle Rd., Sprakers, NY 12166

Phone: 868-4589
Town Attorney ................................................... Robert Subik

26 N. Perry St., Johnstown, NY 12095
Phone: 762-8268/Fax: 762-4908

Dog Control Officer ................................... Richard Rickard
583 Brand Rd., Sprakers, NY 12166

Phone: 922-6672
Town Health Officer ..................................... Jane Hubschmitt

112 Darrow Rd., Sprakers, NY 12166
Phone: 487-1682

Continue 



COUNTY DIRECTORY36

Board Meeting - 2nd Wednesday of the month
at 7:00 p.m.

Except Holidays - 3rd Wednesday of that month

Office Phones/Fax
Supervisor - (518) 673-2139

Clerk  - (518) 673-3422
Justice - (518) 673-3549 / Fax: 673-5348

Assessors - (518) 673-2208

TOWN OF ST. JOHNSVILLE

Supervisor .............................................Dominick Stagliano
31 Mechanic St., St. Johnsville, NY 13452

Home: 568-2462, Office: 568-2662

Town Clerk, Tax Collector, Registrar ............... Lynn M. Stever
176 Linter Rd., St. Johnsville, NY  13452

Office: 568-2662, Fax: 568-7811,
Home: 568-7469

Superintendent of Highways .......................... Peter D. Battisti
125 Averill St., St. Johnsville, NY  13452

Office: 568-2662, Home: 568-7842

Town Justice .......................................................... Bruce Dye
220 Klock Rd., St. Johnsville, NY  13452

Office: 568-2662, Home: 568-2024

Councilperson ............................................ Ronald Millington
606 Crum Creek Rd., St. Johnsville, NY  13452

Phone: 568-2560

Councilperson............................................... Ronald A. Hezel
1679 Mill Rd., St. Johnsville, NY  13452

Phone: 568-2388

Councilperson ................................................. William Farber
1353 Lassellsville Rd., St. Johnsville, NY  13452

Phone: 568-5527

Councilperson ...................................................... Susan Handy
185 Triumpho Rd., St. Johnsville, NY  13452

Phone: 568-3149

Sole Appointed Assessor .............................. Leighanne Loucks
P.O. Box 28., St. Johnsville, NY  13452

Phone: 568-2662 Ext. 103

Continue 



COUNTY DIRECTORY 37

Code Enforcement Officer ............................ James Castrucci
9 W. Liberty St., St. Johnsville, NY  13452

Phone: 568-2662 Ext. 108
Dog Control Officer .................................. James Castrucci

9 W. Liberty St., St. Johnsville, NY 13452
Phone: 568-2662 Ext. 108

Town Attorney ....................................... Norman Mastromoro
104 Lyle Road, Little Falls, NY  13365

Phone: (315) 823-2324
Town Historian ...................................................... Anita Smith

7 Center St., St. Johnsville, NY  13452
Phone: 568-2910

Town Clerk’s Office is located at
Town Hall, 7431 Sthwy 5, St. Johnsville  13452

PO Box 28
Meetings - 2nd Thursday of the month at 7:00 p.m.

VILLAGE OF AMES
Mayor ............................................................ Martin Wilcox

569 W. Ames Road, Canajoharie,  NY  13317
Phone: 673-5888

Village Clerk, Treasurer,
Collector, Registrar ............................... Mari R. Bartholomew

586 W. Ames Rd., Ames, NY  13317
Phone: 673-2307

Trustee .............................................................. Richard Wilday
573 W. Ames Rd., Ames, NY  13317

Phone: 673-2790
Trustee ......................................................... Michael P.  McMahon

572 W. Ames Rd., Ames, NY 13317
Phone: 673-8821

Fire Chief .......................................................................  Alan Dean
Becker Rd., Canajoharie, NY  13317

Phone: 673-5415
First Asst. Fire Chief ............................................. Eric Bowerman

MacPhail Rd., Canajoharie, NY  13317
Phone: 673-3069

Second Asst. Fire Chief ................................ Shawn Bowerman
286 Buel Rd., Canajoharie, NY  13317

Phone: 673-1031
Code Enforcement & Zoning Officer ..... James T. Kilcullen III
Zoning Planning Board Chairman ........................ Paul Porter
Zoning Board of Appeals Chairman ................. Susan Porter

Continue 



COUNTY DIRECTORY38

Historian .................................................... Maude Van Arsdal
7395 Sthwy10, Ames, NY  13317

Phone: 673-2601
Village Attorney ............................................ Cheryl Parsons Reul

125 Donat’s Brow, Cobleskill, NY 12043
Phone: 823-4470

Village Office
586 W. Ames Rd., Ames, NY  13317

Monthly Village Board Meetings -
1st  Wednesday of the month

at 7:00 p.m. at Firehouse
Zoning Board Meeting -

4th  Wednesday at 7:00 p.m. at  Firehouse

VILLAGE OF CANAJOHARIE
Mayor ............................................................. Francis E. Avery

25 Moyer St., Canajoharie, NY  13317
Phone: 673-5512

Village Clerk, Treasurer, Collector ............. Gail S. Coppernoll
75 Erie Blvd., Canajoharie, NY  13317

Phone: 673-5512, FAX: 673-5517
Deputy Clerk ................................................... Amy S. Kretser

75 Erie Blvd., Canajoharie, NY  13317
Phone: 673-5512

Registrar of Vital Statistics ................................. Susan Smith
12 Mitchell St., Canajoharie, NY  13317

Phone: 673-3112
Trustee ................................................................ Stanley Smith

171 Montgomery St., Canajoharie, NY  13317
Phone: 673-5512

Trustee ............................................................... John Snyder
111 Maple Ave., Canajoharie, NY  13317

Phone: 378-3279
Trustee .............................................................. Jason Peruzzi

148 Montgomery  St., Canajoharie, NY  13317
Phone: 673-5512

Trustee ........................................................... Jena Coppernoll
144 Montgomery St.., Canajoharie, NY  13317

Phone: 518-673-3024
Village Justice ............................................... Bruce R. Dye

75 Erie Blvd., Canajoharie, NY  13317
Office Phone: 673-5116

Continue 



COUNTY DIRECTORY 39

Chief of Police .............................................. Leonard Price
75 Erie Blvd., Canajoharie, NY  13317

Phone: 673-3111
Fire Chief ............................................................ Frank Nestle

100 LaFayette St., Palatine Bridge, NY  13428
Phone: 673-6244

Superintendent .................................................. Jeffrey Swartz
Phone: 673-2007

Historian .......................................................... Kathy Hanford
Village Attorney ...................................... Norman Mastromoro

104 Lyle Rd., Little Falls, NY  13365
Phone: (315) 823-2324

Health Officer ............................................. Dr. Kenneth Riley
56 Montgomery St., Canajoharie, NY  13317

Phone: 673-5555
Code Enforcement Officer .............................Anthony Holland

75 Erie Blvd., Canajoharie, NY  13317
Phone: 673-5512

Village Clerk’s Office is located in Municipal Building on
75 Erie Blvd., Canajoharie, NY  13317

Meeting - 1st Tuesday of the month at 7:00 p.m.

VILLAGE OF FONDA

Mayor ........................................................................... Kim Flander
79 E. Main St., Fonda, NY  12068

Phone: 853-3088
Village Clerk, Treasurer, Collector ............. JoAnn Downing

P.O. Box 447, Fonda, NY  12068
Phone: 853-4335

Registrar of Vital Statistics ...................... Kimberly M. Sullivan
Fonda, NY  12068
Phone: 853-3031

Trustee ............................................................ Walter (Wally) Boyd
15 Putman Ave., Fonda, NY  12068

Phone: 853-4573
Trustee ................................................................ Lynn Dumar

12 Putman Ave., PO Box 186, Fonda, NY  12068
Phone: 853-4595

Continue 



COUNTY DIRECTORY40

Trustee ............................................................... Timothy F. Healey
11 Putman Ave., Fonda, NY  12068

Phone: 853-3290
Trustee .......................................................... Robert Galusha

14 Cayadutta St., Fonda, NY  12068
Phone: 853-3560

Code Enforcement Officer .................................. Michael Carney
810 Park Ln. Dr., Herkimer, NY  13350

Phone: 848-0993
Fire Chief ................................................................ Don Wagoner

N. Main St., Fultonville, NY 12072
Phone: 848-7765

Superintendent of Public Works .......................... John Wiltey
17 Putman Ave., Fonda, NY  12068

Phone: 853-4335
Historian ................................................Beverly Guiffre

32 Railroad St., Fonda, NY 12068
Village Office

Phone: 853-4335
Village Attorney ......................................Michael M. Albanese

35 S. Main., Gloversville, NY 12078
Phone: 725-3575

Village Health Officer ............................................ Dr. G. Weis
119 Holland Cr. Dr.,  Amsterdam, NY 12010

Village Office is located at Municipal Building
8 E. Main St., Fonda, NY  12068

Meeting - 2nd Monday of the month at 6:30 p.m.

VILLAGE OF FORT JOHNSON
Mayor ............................................................ Kenneth Walter

24 Ft. Johnson Ave., Ft. Johnson, NY  12070
Phone: 843-4907

Treasurer .....................................................Barbara S. Smith
27 Ft. Johnson Ave., Ft. Johnson, NY  12070

Phone: 843-3175
Village Clerk ................................................ Barbara S. Smith

27 Ft. Johnson Ave., Ft. Johnson, NY  12070
Phone: 843-3175

Trustee .................................................. Christopher Blessing
43 Ft. Johnson Ave., Ft. Johnson, NY  12070

Phone: 842-5390
Continue 



COUNTY DIRECTORY 41

Trustee ........................................................... James Bartone
11 Highland Ave., Ft. Johnson, NY  12070

Phone: 843-0423
Trustee ............................................................... Darlene Roe

Prospect Street, Ft. Johnson, NY  12070
Phone: 842-3426

Trustee .......................................................... William F. Smith
27 Ft. Johnson Ave., Ft. Johnson, NY  12070

Phone: 843-3175
Fire Chief ...................................................... Alden Miller

Mergner Rd., Ft. Johnson, NY 12070
Phone: 848-5984

Foreman of Public Works .................................... Dave Carter
Village Garage

Phone: 843-3129
Health Officer .................................... Michael Sheridan, D.O.

Phone: 843-5793
Village Attorney ........................................ Douglas E. Landon

3 Market St., Amsterdam, NY  12010
Phone: 843-1300

Registrar of Vital Statistics ................................ Linda Bartone
283 Manny’s Corners Rd., Amsterdam, NY  12010

Phone: 842-7961, Town Office Building

Meeting - 3rd Thursday of the month at 7:00 p.m.
in the Municipal Building, Prospect St.

VILLAGE OF FORT PLAIN
Village Clerk’s Office is located at

168 Canal St., Fort Plain, NY  13339
Meeting - 3rd Tuesday of the month

at Village Hall - 7:00 p.m.

The following may be reached at 993-4271,
FAX: 993-2506 (unless otherwise stated)

Mayor ................................................................... Guy Barton
Home: 993-3423

Village Clerk, Treasurer,
Collector ....................................................... Dianne Hoffman
Deputy Clerk .............................................. Annette Bayes
Trustee .............................................................. Rodney Strait

75 Garfield St., Fort Plain, NY  13339
Home: 993-4328

Trustee ........................................................... Marianne H. McFee
65 Hancock St., Fort Plain, NY  13339

Home: 993-2259
Continue 



COUNTY DIRECTORY42

Trustee ............................................................ Loring Dutcher
52 Garfield St., Fort Plain, NY  13339

Home: 993-4612
Trustee ........................................................... Michael Calbet

6 Wagner St., Fort Plain, NY  13339
Phone: 993-4827

Chief of Police ........................................ Robert Thomas III
Phone: 993-3781

Fire Chief ......................................................... Brian Muheleck
Code Enforcement Officer ............................. Barry Vickers

Village Attorney ............................................. John Kirkpatrick
Office: 83 Canal St., PO Box 350,  Fort Plain, NY

Phone: 993-4391
Registrar of Vital Statistics .............................. Janet Trumbull

Town of Minden, Clerk’s Office
134 Sthwy 80, Fort Plain, NY 13339

Phone: 993-3443
Health Officer ......................................................... Jennifer Jones

47 Waddell Ave., Fort Plain, NY  13339
Phone: 993-5646

Historian ..................................................... Eileen Chambers
Phone: 993-4271

Meeting - 3rd Tuesday of the month
at Village Hall - 7:00 p.m.

VILLAGE OF FULTONVILLE

Mayor .................................................... Robert Headwell Jr.
15 Montgomery St., Fultonville, NY  12072

Phone: 853-3991
Village Clerk, Treasurer, Tax Collector .... Thomas P. DiMezza

10 Erie St., P.O. Box 337, Fultonville, NY  12072
Phone: 853-3815, FAX: 853-4813

Deputy Clerk, Treasurer ............................ Kathleen DiMezza
Phone: 853-3815

Trustee .......................................................... Linda Petterson
PO Box 101, Fultonville, NY  12072

Phone: 853-3815
Trustee ........................................................ Louis J. Romano

Box 337, Fultonville, NY  12072
Phone: 853-3023

Continue 



COUNTY DIRECTORY 43

Trustee ............................................................. Brian Kearns
31 Prospect St., Fultonville, NY  12072

Phone: 853-8888
Trustee/ Deputy Mayor .................................... James Murray

PO Box 337, Fultonville, NY  12072
Phone: 853-3815

Fire Chief ......................................................... Jack Kilmartin
30 Gifford Ave., Fultonville, NY  12072

Phone: 853-4522
Superintendent of Public Works ........................... Paul Daley

Garage: 853-3815/ Emergency #: 853-3991
Village Attorney ................................................ Robert Kruger

Main St., Fultonville, NY  12072
Phone: 853-4250

Justice ........................................................... Thomas Murray
Phone: 853-3166

Court Clerk ............................................................. Leona Gill
P.O. Box 223, Fultonville, NY  12072

Village Office is located at
Village Court Municipal building

10 Erie St., Fultonville, NY  12072

Taxes, water and sewer rents collected at
10 Erie St., P.O. Box 337,  Fultonville, NY  12072

Meeting - 4th Monday of the month at 7:00 p.m.
Alternate - 3rd Monday at 7:00 p.m.

VILLAGE OF HAGAMAN

Mayor ............................................................. Martin A. Natoli
123 Northern Blvd., Hagaman, NY  12086

Phone: 843-3597
Deputy Mayor ............................................ Rodney Kowalczyk

49 Church St.., Hagaman, NY  12086
Phone: 843-1680

Village Clerk, Treasurer,
Collector, Registrar .................................... Virginia Salamack

86 Pawling St., Hagaman, NY  12086
Phone: 843-2480

Deputy Clerk & Registrar....................................Maria Cebula
86 Pawling St., Hagaman, NY  12086

Phone: 843-2480
Code Enforcement Officer ......................... Thomas DiCaprio

Phone: 848-4498
Trustee ....................................................... John J. Hassfurter III
72 Chuctanunda St., Hagaman, NY 12086 -Phone:842-3993
Trustee .......................................................... Michael Shover

22 Church St., Hagaman, NY 12086 - Phone: 843-0842
Continue 



COUNTY DIRECTORY44

Trustee ..................................................... David Druziak
20 Hagaman  Ave., Hagaman, NY 12086

Phone: 843-5212
Trustee ..................................................... Rodney Kowalczyk

49 Church St., Hagaman, NY 12086
Phone: 843-1680

Fire Chief ................................................................... Adam Sandy
16 Church St., Hagaman, NY  12086

Phone: 842-0727
Village Attorney ............................................ Douglas Landon

3 Market St., Amsterdam, NY  12010
Phone: 843-1300

Health Officer ................................................. Kurt Konieczny
373 Division St., Amsterdam, NY  12086

Phone: 842-4275
Street Commissioner ...................................... David VanDeusen

137 Pawling St., Hagaman, NY  12086
Phone: 848-6009

Village Historian ............................................... John Tokarowski
Phone: 378-4265

Village Office is located at
Pawling Hall, P.O. Box 283, 86 Pawling St.,

Hagaman, NY  12086
Phone: 843-2480  Fax: 843-9739

Meeting - 3rd Tuesday of the month
at Pawling Hall - 7:00 p.m.

VILLAGE OF NELLISTON
Mayor .......................................................... Donald A. Yerdon

5 Brightman St., Nelliston, NY  13410
Phone 993-3129

Village Clerk, Treasurer ............................... Lynda D. Conrad
22 Arnold Lane, Nelliston, NY  13410

Phone: 993-2213
Registrar ...................................................... Linda E. Logan

141 W. Grand St., Palatine Bridge, NY  13428
Phone: 673-4487

Collector ............................................... Cynthia Summerfield
24 Prospect St., Nelliston, NY  13410

Phone: 993-2986
Trustee .................................................. Douglas Bathrick

135 Dygert St., Palatine Bridge, NY 13428
Phone: 993-4182

Trustee ............................................................. Russel Vance
22 Prospect St., Nelliston, NY  13410

Phone: 993-3406
Superintendent of Public Works ................ Randall T. Conrad

39 E. Main St., Nelliston, NY  13410
Phone: 993-3199, 993-2861

Continue 



COUNTY DIRECTORY 45

Village Attorney ..................................Brian L. Quail, Esq.
1376 Belmont Ave., Schenectady, NY  12308

Historian ............................................ Barbara Alkinburgh
73 E. Main St., Nelliston, NY  13410

Phone: 993-4674

Code Enforcement Officer .............................. Anthony Howland
11 River St., Nelliston, NY  13410

Phone: 993-2141

Village Hall is located at
11 River St., Nelliston, NY  13410
Office & FAX #: (518) 993-2861

Village Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 305, Nelliston, NY 13410

Meeting - 3rd Thursday of the month at
the Village Hall at 6:30 p.m.

VILLAGE OF PALATINE BRIDGE
Mayor ........................................................... James Post

2 Humbert Lane, Palatine Bridge, NY  13428
Phone: 673-3959

Village Clerk,
Treasurer, Collector ................................ Barbara Millington

157 S. Gray Rd., Palatine Bridge, NY  13428
Phone: 673-2917, FAX: 673-3481

Trustee .............................................................. Robert Jenks
5 Carman Ct., Palatine Bridge, NY  13428

Phone: 673-1014

Trustee ................................................. Oliver Simonsen, Jr.
115 Lafayette St., Palatine Bridge, NY  13428

Phone: 673-3934
Trustee ....................................................... Dennis Dopp

7 Lafayette St., Palatine Bridge, NY  13428
Phone: 673-5436

Trustee ...................................................... Susan Barker
12 Spring St., Palatine Bridge, NY

Phone: 673-2353
Superintendent of Public Works ............... Rodney Sutton

417 Carlisle Rd., Canajoharie, NY  13317
Home: 673-2019 / Cell: 791-8079

Health Officer ...................................... VACANT

Village Attorney .......................................... As Needed
Continue 



46 COUNTY DIRECTORY

Registrar of Vital Statistics ............................... Linda Logan
141 W. Grand St., Palatine Bridge, NY  13428

Phone: 673-4487

Village Clerk’s Office is located at
11 W. Grand St., Palatine Bridge, NY  13428

Phone: 673-2917, FAX: 673-3481

Meeting - 3rd Tuesday of the month at 7:00 p.m. in Village
Hall, 11 W. Grand St

VILLAGE OF ST. JOHNSVILLE

Mayor .......................................................... James Kierzinski
55 Monroe St. St. Johnsville, NY  13452

Phone: 332-2628
Village Clerk, Registrar,
Treasurer, Collector .......................................... Karen Crouse

16 Washington St., St. Johnsville, NY  13452
Phone: 568-2221, FAX: 568-7716

Trustee .................................................................. Cathy Rice
29 Monroe St. St. Johnsville, NY  13452

Phone: 568-2792
Trustee .......................................................... Martin Callahan

26 Averill St., St. Johnsville, NY  13452
Phone: 568-5756

Trustee .......................................................... Bernard Barnes
8 Rockefeller Dr., St. Johnsville, NY  13452

Phone: (518) 774-1882
Trustee ........................................................ James Castrucci

9 W. Liberty St., St. Johnsville, NY  13452
Phone: (315) 525-9051

Code Enforcement Officer ............................ Michael Carney
Phone: (518) 848-0993

Village Justice (Acting) ................................... Nino Poldori
11 Washington St., St. Johnsville, NY  13452

Phone: 568-2174
Police Chief ....................................................... William Stack

7 Dayton Pl. Herkimer, NY  13350
Phone: (315) 568-2141

Fire Chief ........................................................... Tom Malley
Bridge St., St. Johnsville, NY  13452

Phone: (315) 534-0166
Continue 



Superintendent of Public Works ....................... Chris Weaver
Washington St., St. Johnsville, NY  13452

DPW: (518) 857-7660
Historian ............................................................... Anita Smith

7 Center St., St. Johnsville, NY  13452
Phone: 568-2910

Village Attorney ..................................... Norman Mastromoro
566 E. Main St., Little Falls, NY  13365

Phone: (315) 823-2324
Director of Parks & Recreation ................. Denise LaCoppola

Ann St., St. Johnsville, NY  13452
Phone: 568-2221

Village Clerk’s Office is located at
16 Washington St., St. Johnsville, NY  13452

Hours: 8am - 4pm
Phone: 568-2221  Fax: 568-7716

Board Meeting - 3rd Tuesday of the month at
Community House, 16 Washington St. at 6:30 p.m.

Justice Court is held 2nd & 4th Wednesday @ 7:00 pm
16 Washington St.
Phone: 568-5298

COUNTY DIRECTORY 47



COUNTY DIRECTORY48

Albany .......................... 38
Ames ............................ 18
Amsterdam ................... 10
Ballston Spa ................. 31
Buffalo ........................ 253
Canajoharie .................. 13
Caroga Lake ................. 16
Castleton ...................... 59
Catskill ......................... 76
Charleston .................... 12
Cobleskill ...................... 29
Cooperstown ................ 41
Coxsackie .................... 68
Dobbs Ferry ................ 166
Fort Johnson .................. 8
Fort Plain ...................... 15
Glen ............................... 4
Glens Falls ................... 52
Gloversville .................... 6
Guilderland ................... 36
Hagaman ...................... 14
Herkimer ....................... 37
Hoffman ....................... 18
Hudson ......................... 74
Hyde Park .................. 107
Illion ............................. 40
Ithaca ......................... 140

Johnstown ...................... 4
Kiamesha Lake ........... 140
Lake George ................. 63
Lake Pleasant ............... 45
Little Falls ..................... 30
Mohawk ........................ 37
Nelliston ........................ 14
New York .................... 190
Oneida .......................... 72
Ossining ...................... 156
Palatine Bridge ............. 12
Peekskill ..................... 135
Poughkeepsie ............. 113
Rochester ................... 185
Rome ............................ 65
Rotterdam ..................... 27
Sacandaga .................... 20
Saratoga ....................... 36
Schenectady ................. 27
Schoharie ..................... 25
St. Johnsville ................ 21
Syracuse ..................... 104
Tarrytown .................... 161
Tribes Hill ........................ 6
Utica ............................. 51
Whitehall ....................... 73
Yonkers ...................... 171

DISTANCES FROM FONDA
(one way)



COUNTY DIRECTORY 49

FREQUENTLY USED
ZIP CODES

Ames ..................................................................... 13317
Amsterdam ............................................................ 12010
Auriesville .............................................................. 12016
Canajoharie ........................................................... 13317
Cherry Valley ......................................................... 13320
Esperance ............................................................. 12066
Delanson ............................................................... 12053
Fonda .................................................................... 12068
Fort Hunter ............................................................ 12069
Fort Johnson ......................................................... 12070
Fort Plain ............................................................... 13339
Fultonville .............................................................. 12072
Gloversville ............................................................ 12078
Hagaman ............................................................... 12086
Johnstown ............................................................. 12095
Nelliston ................................................................ 13410
Palatine Bridge ...................................................... 13428
Pattersonville ......................................................... 12137
Sprakers ................................................................ 12166
St. Johnsville ......................................................... 13452
Tribes Hill .............................................................. 12177



INDEX

A
Alternative Community Services ....................................... 14
Ames (Village of) ........................................................ 37-38
Amsterdam (City of) ..................................................... 24
Amsterdam (Town of) ............................................. 25-26
Attorney ........................................................................ 14
Auditor ......................................................................... 14

B
Board of Elections ........................................................ 14
Board of Supervisors Personnel .................................. 3-4
Board of Supervisors Office .................................. 14

C
Calendar ...................................................................... 54
Canajoharie (Town of) .............................................. 26-27
Canajoharie (Village of) ........................................... 38-39
Chairman (Board of Supervisors) ................................... 2
Charleston (Town of) ............................................... 27-28
Children With Special Needs Program ............................ 15
Commissioner of Jurors ................................................ 15
Committees (Board of Supervisors) ............................. 6-9
Cornell Cooperative Extension ..................................... 15
Coroners ...................................................................... 15
County Clerk ................................................................ 15
County Court ................................................................ 16
County Holidays ........................................................... 10
Court, Family ................................................................ 16
Court, Supreme ............................................................ 16
Court, Surrogate ........................................................... 16

D
Data Processing / Printing ............................................ 17
Distances from Fonda .................................................. 48
District Attorney ............................................................ 17
District Officials ....................................................... 12-13

E
Economic Development &
Planning Committee ............................................................ 6
Economic Development & Planning ....................................... 17
Education/Government Committee ................................... 6
Emergency Management .............................................. 17

COUNTY DIRECTORY50



F
Family Court ................................................................. 16
Fire Service ................................................................... 17
Finance Committee............................................................. 8
Florida (Town of) ..................................................... 28-30
Fonda (Village of) ....................................................... 39-40
Fort Johnson (Village of) ........................................... 40-41
Fort Plain (Village of) ............................................... 41-42
Fulmont Community Action Agency, Inc. ........................ 18
Fulton-Montgomery Community College (FMCC) ......... 18
Fultonville (Village of) .............................................. 42-43

G
General Services /
Public Works / Solid Waste Committee ............................ 7
Glen (Town of) ......................................................... 30-31

H
Hagaman (Village of) ................................................ 43-44
Health & Human Services Committee ............................. 7
History & Archives .......................................................... 18
Holidays..................................................................................10
Human Resources...........................................................18

I
Inter-County Government Services ........................................ 9

L
Labor  Management Committee ............................................ 9

J
Jurors (Commissioner of) ............................................. 15

M
Mental Health Department ........................................... 18
Mileage from Fonda ..................................................... 48
Minden (Town of) .................................................... 31-32
Mohawk (Town of) .................................................. 32-33
Montgomery County Chamber of Commerce, Inc. ........ 19
M.O.S.A. ...................................................................... 19
.

N
Needs Assessment Committee ........................................ 9
Nelliston (Village of) ................................................ 44-45

O
Office for the Aging  ........................................................19

COUNTY DIRECTORY 51



COUNTY DIRECTORY52

P
Palatine (Town of) ................................................... 33-34
Palatine Bridge (Village of) ...................................... 45-46
Personnel Committee .................................................... 7
Probation ..................................................................... 20
Procedures of the Board of Supervisors ......................... 5
Public Defender ............................................................ 20
Public Health ................................................................ 20
Public Safety Committee ................................................ 6
Public Works ................................................................ 20
Public Works Committee .................................................. 7
Purchasing ...................................................................... 21

R
Real Property Tax Service Agency ................................ 21
Root (Town of) ........................................................ 35-36

S
Safety Officer ......................................................................... 21
Sales Tax Distribution Committee .......................................... 9
Sanitary Sewer District No. 1 ......................................... 21
Sheriff’s Office .............................................................. 21
Social Services ............................................................ 22
Social Services Committee ............................................ 7
Soil & Water Conservation District ............................... 22
Solid Waste Committee ................................................. 7
State Assembly ............................................................ 13
State Highway Department ........................................... 13
State Senate ................................................................ 12
St. Johnsville (Town of) ........................................... 36-37
St. Johnsville (Village of) ......................................... 46-47
Stop D.W.I. .................................................................. 22
Supervisors ................................................................. 3-4
Supreme Court ............................................................. 16
Supreme Court Justices ............................................... 11
Surrogate’s Court ......................................................... 16

T
Town of Amsterdam ................................................ 25-26
Town of Canajoharie ............................................... 26-27
Town of Charleston ................................................. 27-28
Town of Florida ........................................................ 28-30
Town of Glen ............................................................ 30-31
Town of Minden ....................................................... 31-32
Town of Mohawk ..................................................... 32-33



T (cont’d)
Town of Palatine ..................................................... 33-34
Town of Root ........................................................... 35-36
Town of St. Johnsville ............................................. 36-37
Treasurer’s Office ........................................................ 22

U
USDA Farm Service Agency ........................................... 22
USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service ............. 23

V
Veterans Service Agency ............................................. 23
Village of Ames .......................................................... 37-38
Village of Canajoharie .............................................. 38-39
Village of Fonda ......................................................... 39-40
Village of Fort Johnson .............................................. 40-41
Village of Fort Plain ................................................ 41-42
Village of Fultonville ............................................... 42-43
Village of Hagaman ................................................ 43-44
Village of Nelliston .................................................. 44-45
Village of Palatine Bridge ....................................... 45-46
Village of St. Johnsville .......................................... 46-47

W
Weighted Votes ............................................................. 5
Weights and Measures ................................................ 23
Workman’s Compensation Fund .................................. 23

Y
Youth Bureau .............................................................. 23

Z
Zip Codes .................................................................... 49

Additional copies of the 2011 Directory are available
on the Montgomery County Website.

www.co.montgomery.ny.us

Printed by:
Montgomery County Printing Department

COUNTY DIRECTORY 53



COUNTY DIRECTORY54

2011

FEBRUARY 2011

S      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       S

MARCH 2011
S      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       S

APRIL 2011
S      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       S

MAY 2011
S      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       S

JUNE 2011
S      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       S

JULY 2011
S      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       S

AUGUST 2011
S      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       S

SEPTEMBER 2011
S      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       S

S      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       S

OCTOBER 2011
S      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       S

NOVEMBER 2011

6

13

20

27

5

12

19

26

4

11

18

25

3

10

17

24

2

9

16

23

30

1

8

15

22

29

7

14

21

28

S      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       S

DECEMBER 2011

4

11

18

25

3

10

17

24

31

2

9

16

23

30

1

8

15

22

29

7

14

21

28

6

13

20

27

5

12

19

26

S      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       S

JANUARY 2011

7

14

21

28

6

13

20

27

5

12

19

26

4

11

18

25

3

10

17

24/31

2

9

16

23/30

1

8

15

22

29

S      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       SS      M      T      W       T        F       S

6

13

20

27

5

12

19

26

4

11

18

25

3

10

17

24

2

9

16

23

1

8

15

22

7

14

21

28

6

13

20

27

5

12

19

26

4

11

18

25

3

10

17

24

31

2

9

16

23

30

1

8

15

22

29

7

14

21

28

3

10

17

24

2

9

16

23

30

1

8

15

22

29

7

14

21

28

6

13

20

27

5

12

19

26

4

11

18

25

1

8

15

22

29

7

14

21

28

6

13

20

27

5

12

19

26

4

11

18

25

3

10

17

24

31

2

9

16

23

30

5

12

19

26

4

11

18

25

3

10

17

24

2

9

16

23

30

1

8

15

22

29

7

14

21

28

6

13

20

27

3

10

17

24
31

2

9

16

23

30

1

8

15

22

29

7

14

21

28

6

13

20

27

5

12

19

26

4

11

18

25

7

14

21

28

6

13

20

27

5

12

19

26

4

11

18

25

3

10

17

24

2

9

16

23

30

1

8

15

22

29 31

4

11

18

25

3

10

17

24

2

9

16

23

30

1

8

15

22

29

7

14

21

28

6

13

20

27

5

12

19

26

2

9

16
23
30

1

8

15

22

29

7

14

21

28

6

13

20

27

5

12

19

26

4

11

18

25

3

10

17

24
31



COUNTY DIRECTORY

- Notes -



COUNTY DIRECTORY

- Notes -






